

# WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

**Scott Grosz and Jessica Karls-Ruplinger** *Clearinghouse Co-Directors*  Terry C. Anderson Legislative Council Director

Laura D. Rose Legislative Council Deputy Director

## **CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 13-020**

## Comments

[<u>NOTE</u>: All citations to "Manual" in the comments below are to the <u>Administrative Rules Procedures Manual</u>, prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated November 2011.]

#### 2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

a. In SECTIONS 1, 2, and 3, "drawings and plans, drawings, documents," should replace "plans, drawings, documents, and". When material is deleted and other material is inserted in the same location, the new underscored material always immediately follows the stricken material. [s. 1.06 (1), Manual.]

b. Insert "(intro.)" following "SECTION 2. A-E 2.02 (7) (b)" and prior to "is". The introductory clause should also be modified to reflect this change.

c. In SECTION 3, the comma following "s. 137.06, Stats.," should be removed. In addition, the period and comma following "ch. 137, Stats" should be underscored because it is new material. [s. 1.06 (1), Manual.] [See also comment 4. b.]

d. In SECTION 5, "EFFECTIVE DATE." should be inserted after "SECTION 5.". [s. 1.02 (4), Manual.]

#### 4. Adequacy of Reference to Related Statutes, Rules and Forms

a. In the related statute or rule section, it appears that "s. A-E 2.02" should replace "Wis. Admin. Code 2.02". [s. 1.07 (2), Manual.]

b. In SECTION 1, "<u>subch. II of ch. 137, Stats.</u>" should replace "<u>subch. II, of ch. 137</u> <u>Stats.</u>". In SECTION 3, "<u>subch. II of ch. 137</u>, <u>Stats.</u>" should replace "<u>subch. II, ch. 137</u>, <u>Stats</u>.". [s. 1.07 (2), Manual.]

## 5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

The term "security procedure", as used in SECTIONS 1 and 3, is not defined. A definition of the term would help to clarify the term for the reader.